The amounts previously recognised in the financial statements
in respect of finance leases in accordance with IAS 17 have
remained unchanged. They have been reclassified from
Property, plant and equipment to “Rights of use”.

Thus for these finance leases the Group has not altered
the amounts of the assets and liabilities recognised at the
date of first-time application. The requirements of IFRS 16
have been applied to these contracts with effect from
1 October 2019.

Manutan also applied the following simplifications allowed
by IFRS 16 at the transition date:

• contracts of short duration (less than 12 months) and
those coming to an end between 1 October 2019 and
30 September 2020 have been considered as short-term
rental contracts and have not been capitalised;

• rental contracts for low-value assets have been excluded
from the scope of application of IFRS 16.

The weighted average marginal borrowing rate at
1 October 2019 was 0.83%.

Effects on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position at 01/10/2019

In thousands of euros
30/09/2019

published

Impact of first-time application
of IFRS 16

01/10/2019
restated for IFRS 16

Reclassification
IAS 17

Initial
recognition

Property, plant and equipment 116,211 (56,312) 59,899

Right of use assets 56,312 18,253 74,565

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 8,569 (265) 8,304

Non-current financial liabilities 47,620 (8,725) 38,895

Non-current lease liabilities 8,725 13,618 22,343

Current financial liabilities 17,794 (5,337) 12,457

Current lease liabilities 5,337 4,376 9,713

Other liabilities and accruals 41,651 (6) 41,645

We would point out also that the effect of IFRS 16 on the Group’s income statement is not significant.

Reconciliation of the amount of lease commitments published at 30/09/2019
with the amount of liabilities at 01/10/2019

In thousands of euros

Off-balance sheet commitments at 30 September 2019 20,980

Effect of renewal of contracts linked to the IFRS 16 duration assumptions 681

Scope effect linked to the exemptions provided by IFRS 16 (2,106)

Other 265

Effect of discounting to present value (1,826)

Finance leases (IAS 17) 14,062

Lease liabilities IFRS 16 at 1 October 2019 32,056

The effects of the application of IFRS 16 are covered in Notes: 8.3 Rights of use, 8.9 Cash and cash equivalents, 8.12